Therefore, the consolidated financial statements for these periods have been restated to include
this adjustment.

Asset retirement obligations

During the second quarter 2024, management identified old and non-operational structures which
were not identified in previous years and therefore were not recognized by the Group.

This omission resulted in material adjustments in comparative periods for retained earnings, net
income, underestimated asset retirement obligations liabilities and interest expenses related to
the present value and discount rate of these asset retirement obligations.

The accumulated amounts have been corrected by restating each of the affected items in the
consolidated income statement, consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statement of changes
in equity and consolidated cash flow for prior periods presented.

Impacts on the consolidated interim and annual financial statements

The effects on the consolidated financial statements of the Group are presented below.

(a) Consolidated income statement and of comprehensive income

Three-month
period ended

2023

(As previously
reported)  Adjustments

2023
(Restated)

Operating expenses
Other income and expenses, net   744  153  897
Operating income   36,342  153  36,495

Net financial results
Financial expenses   (5,562)  (364)  (5,926)

Income before income tax   36,392  (211)  36,181

Net income for the period   25,083  (211)  24,872
Attributable to owners of the controlling entity   23,920  (211)  23,709
Attributable to non-controlling interests   1,163  -  1,163
Net income for the period   25,083  (211)  24,872

Nine-month

period ended

2023

(As previously
reported)  Adjustments

2023
(Restated)

Operating expenses
Other income and expenses, net   (9,742)  371  (9,371)
Operating income   88,903  371  89,274

Net financial results
Financial expenses   (16,708)  (1,051)  (17,759)

Income before income tax   86,764  (680)  86,084

Net income for the period   61,162  (680)  60,482
Attributable to owners of the controlling entity   60,451  (680)  59,771
Attributable to non-controlling interests   711  -  711
Net income for the period   61,162  (680)  60,482

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)
Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Periods ended on September 30
All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 11 of 27

(b) Consolidated balance sheet

   Consolidated

January 1, 2023

(As previously
reported)  Adjustments

January 1,
2023

(Restated)
Non-current liabilities
Asset retirement and environmental obligations   96,591  12,007  108,598
   220,846  12,007  232,853
Total liabilities   490,112  12,007  502,119

Shareholders’ equity
 Retained earnings   62,735  (12,007)  50,728
Total shareholders’ equity   661,717  (12,007)  649,710

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   1,151,829  -  1,151,829

   Consolidated

2023

(As previously
reported)  Adjustments

2023
(Restated)

Non-current liabilities
Asset retirement and environmental obligations   102,156  13,417  115,573
   212,765  13,417  226,182
Total liabilities   513,118  13,417  526,535

Shareholders’ equity
Net income   48,341  (1,410)  46,931
Retained earnings   157,580  (12,007)  145,573
Total shareholders’ equity   708,185  (13,417)  694,768

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   1,221,303  -  1,221,303

(c) Consolidated statement of cash flow

Three-month
period ended

2023

(As previously
reported)  Adjustments

2023
(Restated)

Income before income tax   36,392  (211)  36,181
Interest and foreign exchange effects, net   1,983  364  2,347
Changes in accruals   (2,602)  (153)  (2,755)

Cash provided by operating activities   35,773  -  35,773

Nine-month

period ended

2023

(As previously
reported)  Adjustments

2023
(Restated)

Income before income tax   86,764  (680)  86,084
Interest and foreign exchange effects, net   11,272  1,051  12,323
Changes in accruals   4,264  (371)  3,893

Cash provided by operating activities   102,300  -  102,300

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)

Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Periods ended on September 30
All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 12 of 27

(d) Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity

 (As previously reported)  (Restatement)

 Equity attributable to

owners of the
controlling entity

 Equity attributable to

owners of the controlling
entity

 Retained
earnings   Total

 Non-
controlling

interests

  Total
shareholders’

equity

Adjustments
 Retained
earnings   Total

 Non-
controlling

interests

  Total
shareholders’

equity

At June 30, 2023 (Restated) 194,111   707,168   (9,352) 697,816   (12,476) 181,635 694,692   (9,352) 685,340

Net income for the period   23,920   23,920   1,163   25,083   (211)   23,709   23,709   1,163   24,872
Total comprehensive income for the
period

   23,920   23,920   1,163   25,083   (211)   23,709   23,709   1,163   24,872

  Other equity movements   218,031   -   -   -   -   218,031   -   -   -

At September 30, 2023 (Restated)   436,062   731,088   (8,189)   722,899   (12,687)   423,375   718,401   (8,189)   710,212

 (As previously reported)  (Restated)

 Equity attributable to

owners of the
controlling entity

 Equity attributable to

owners of the controlling
entity

 Retained
earnings   Total

 Non-
controlling

interests

  Total
shareholders’

equity

Adjustments
 Retained
earnings   Total

 Non-
controlling

interests

  Total
shareholders’

equity

At January 1, 2023 (Restated) 157,580 670,617   (8,900) 661,717   (12,007) 145,573 658,610   (8,900) 649,710

Net income for the period   60,451   60,451   711   61,162   (680)   59,771   59,771   711   60,482

Total comprehensive income for the
period   60,451   60,451   711   61,162   (680)   59,771   59,771   711   60,482

  Other equity movements   -   20   -   20   -   -   20   -   20

At September 30, 2023 (Restated)   218,031   731,088   (8,189)   722,899   (12,687)   205,344   718,401   (8,189)   710,212

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)
Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Periods ended on September 30
All amounts in thousands of US$ Dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 13 of 27

3  Net revenues
revenue_engi

revenue_engf

  Three-month period ended   Nine-month period ended
  Note 2024   2023   2024   2023

Gross billing   255,163   216,188   768,597   632,654

Billing from products (i)   249,994   211,394   753,168   617,914

Billing from services 4 (i)   5,169   4,794   15,429   14,740